deemed to be a refusal of the offer.  TD acknowledges that its right of first refusal does not 
obligate the TPLB to operate the Program, or any other children’s reading program, subsequent 
to the Term. 

Obligations of TD 

3. TD shall pay to TPLF a sponsorship fee of six hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars 
($695,000.00) in three installments.  The first payment of two hundred thirty-one thousand and 
seven hundred dollars ($231,700.00) shall be made by TD upon the execution of the Agreement.  
The second payment of two hundred thirty-one thousand and six hundred dollars ($231,600.00) 
shall be made by TD no later than April 1, 2004 and the third payment of two hundred thirty-one 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($231,700.00) shall be made by TD no later than April 1, 2005. 

4. All payments required to be made by TD to TPLF shall be made payable to the “Toronto 
Public Library Foundation” and shall be mailed to the offices of TPLF at the address set out in 
section 22 of this Agreement.